
Billings City Administration Weekly Report 

April 26, 2019 

1) The 66th Legislative Session is over – as is typical, the session was a mixed bag for local 

government.  Unfortunately, our 406 Economic Impact District bill was defeated by the slimmest 

margin and Billings did not gain any expressed authority to shift taxes away from property 

owners and on to consumers.  We successfully avoided the state shifting their office of public 

defender costs to local government.  I suspect this topic will return during the 67th session in 

2021.   

 

The MLCT, MMIA and the MSU Local Government Center is touring the state to provide a 

rundown of the session along with training.  Our closest opportunities to attend are in Lewistown 

on May 30, 2019 or Colstrip on June 12, 2019.   

 

2)  SBURA/Zeier Investigation – See enclosed press release and Moulton Bellingham report. 

 

3) OBSD Strategy Partners Payments – Over the past several weeks the strategy partners and Landmark 

Development have been working together to close-out our books on the partners $675,000 contribution 

to the OBSD plan.  The enclosed invoice details the strategy partners’ payments.  Andy summarized the 

data over the first three pages, and attached the detailed invoices.   
 

4) Better Off in Billings – Big Sky Economic Development, with sponsorship form KLJ, Avitus Group 

and the Pub Station, put on its second annual Better Off in Billings event on April 25th. Hundreds 

of community stakeholders from all different walks of life attended the day-long seminar at the 

Pub Station focused on the symbiotic relationship of strategic placemaking and talent attraction 

and retention. Attendees experienced an exciting day packed with information from 

BillingsWorks regarding the State of the Workforce, the announcements of BSED’s Space2Place 

Micro-Grant Awardees, “In the Ground” & “On the Cusp” projects throughout Billings; reminding 

us why we truly are “Better Off in Billings!” This year we heard from local “hidden gems” who 

shared their successes and why Billings uniquely provides them the space they need to be 

impactful. Our “Hidden Gems” were Shane De Leon of Kirks’ Grocery, Lilly Corning of Corning 

Development, Mark Sanderson with the Toucan Gallery, and Dawn Githens who is the Director of 

Military and Veterans Success Center-MSUB. In addition, marketing firm, Chapman Group, 

showcased the newly completed and launched geo-target/digital talent attraction campaign: 

“Better Off in Billings: There’s Space for You Here” BillingsWorks has been building over the last 2 

years. Ending the day was Keynote Speaker, Ethan Kent, Senior Vice President for Project for 

Public Spaces, the premiere international organization for Placemaking. Kent acknowledged the 

great potential Billings has and commended us for gathering as a community to intentionally plan 

out our future. He reminded us, when you have a space where people can influence it, you have 

a place they will want to be. If you plan for more cars and traffic, you will get more cars and 

traffic. Slow down your traffic flow and make places more inviting for your community to 

participate and influence it. 



“In the Ground” projects this year included: Rock31, 100 Strong, ArtHouse/Babcock, Forward 

Montana, EBURD, MetraPark, NextGEN, RotarAction, Yellowstone Art Museum, Downtown 

Billings Alliance, 11:11 Presents, SportsBall, Lockwood High School, STEM Billings’ SSO Program 

and Dover Park. 

“On the Cusp” projects this year included: Park Development, Water Reservoir, Laurel 

Community Center, Marathon Loop, South Side Grocery Store, Airport Expansion, Health By 

Design, St. John’s United Development, Billing Urban American Indian Health and Wellness 

Center, Work Based Learning at The Northern Hotel, South Billings Aquatics/Rec Center, and the 

Yellowstone Strengths Academy.  

 

Attached is the link for a video https://vimeo.com/332751888 . 

 

5) Board meetings/Task Forces –  

a. Downtown Rotary – Monday I will be presenting at noon to the Downtown Rotary Club. 

b. North Park Task Force – Thursday, May 2nd at 7:00 pm - I will be presenting the City’s 

adopted goals.  

 

6) Citizen Police Academy – Tuesday’s class focused on traffic investigations, driving under the 

influence and hostage negotiations.  Two of our fellow classmates volunteered to get intoxicated 

so we could learn how our bodies respond to alcohol and how the sobriety tests and 

breathalyzers work.  Officers Tom Keighley and Ben Beck did a great job!  

Have a great weekend!  

 

https://vimeo.com/332751888


 

 
 
PRESS RELEASE: Moulton Bellingham, PC’s Limited Investigation and Review of SBURA and Zeier Consulting, LLC 
 
April 26, 2019 
 
In February 2019 the City retained Moulton Bellingham to perform a limited investigation for the following issues: 

1.  The contracts between SBURA and Zeier Consulting, LLC; and 
2.  The payments made to Zeier Consulting, LLC and whether they were improperly requested and/or made; and 
3.  The expenses reimbursed to Zeier Consulting, LLC and whether they were improperly reimbursed to Zeier 

Consulting, LLC and/or Mr. Zeier; and 
4.  Whether Mr. Zeier had a conflict of interest with respect to the real estate the City purchased from Popelka 

Enterprises, LLC.   
 

The City did not impose any constraints on the investigation and provided its full cooperation. The City provided  
access to all relevant materials counsel requested, within its possession.  Counsel was able to request to interview  
any relevant individual for any amount of time. 
 

The Moulton Bellingham report was hand delivered to the City the afternoon of April 19, 2019.  The City’s 
administration and attorney’s office reviewed the report and agree with its findings. 

The report’s executive summary reads as follows: 

1. There is substantial evidence supporting payments made to Zeier Consulting under the initial consulting           
agreement that was approved by SBURA and consistent with the contracting parties' intent. 

2. Zeier Consulting improperly requested payments under the second consulting agreement. The City overpaid 
Zeier Consulting $76,845.00.  SBURA and Zeier Consulting entered into a new contract for the period of 
December 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.  Zeier Consulting did not receive payment for services provided from 
December through February as partial repayment.  Zeier Consulting owes a remaining balance of $38,422.50, 
which is in the process of repayment pursuant to a repayment agreement dated February 6, 2019. The evidence 
reviewed failed to establish that Zeier Consulting or Steve Zeier acted with intent to deceive or defraud. 

3. Zeier Consulting was reimbursed travel expenses pursuant to the terms of the second consulting agreement. 
SBURA pre-approved conferences and related travel expenses prior to the expense being incurred. There was 
$1,509.87 in charged expenses without supporting documentation.  Zeier Consulting should reimburse the City 
this amount. 

4. Conflict of interest claims associated with the real estate purchase from Popelka Enterprises, LLC were 
unsubstantiated. 

Zeier Consulting has an administrative services contract and a reimbursement contract with SBURA through June of 
2019.  Based on the above listed findings the City will reduce Zeier Consulting’s payment for May 2019 by $1,509.87.  
Therefore, by June 30, 2019 there will no outstanding financial issues between the parties. 
 
Chris Kukulski, City Administrator 
kukulskic@ci.billings.mt.us 
(406) 581-7026 
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10/2/2018 11/2/2018 12/3/2018 1/31/2019 Pending Pending
Work Description Payment 1 Payment 2 Payment 3 Payment 4 Payment 5 Payment 6 Total Budget
Conceptual Design & Master Plan 136,439.10 42,685.99   34,940.22 50,775.71   16,887.28    ‐               281,728.30 264,841
Marketing & Collateral Materials ‐               ‐               ‐             13,655.00   6,770.00       ‐               20,425.00   35,000  
Public and Media Relations ‐               ‐               ‐             ‐                ‐                ‐               ‐               ‐         
Governmental Relations ‐               7,500.00      7,500.00   5,000.00      ‐                ‐               20,000.00   20,000  
Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use ‐               49,500.00   20,000.00 12,500.00   ‐                ‐               82,000.00   82,000  
Other Professional Services 2,310.00      495.00         990.00       5,608.68      36,092.38    ‐               45,496.06   54,003  
Feasibility/Market Analysis 36,000.00   15,824.13   ‐             ‐                4,000.00       ‐               55,824.13   58,500  
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis ‐               ‐               20,000.00 10,000.00   60,148.56    ‐               90,148.56   69,000  
Reimbursable Expenses ‐               ‐               ‐             47,949.99   15,813.52    ‐               63,763.51   47,950  
Strategy Partner Legal & Printing Costs ‐               ‐               ‐             ‐                ‐                15,614.44   15,614.44   43,706  
Total 174,749.10 116,005.12 83,430.22 145,489.38 139,711.74  15,614.44   675,000.00 675,000

Strategy Partners Payment Detail
One Big Sky District Project



Payment 1
Payee Amount Category
CTA Architect Engineers 136,439.10          Conceptual Design & Master Plan
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 2,310.00              Other Professional Services
Hunden Strategic Partners 36,000.00            Feasibility/Market Analysis
TOTAL PAYMENT 1 174,749.10         

Payment 2
Payee Amount Category
CTA Architect Engineers 42,685.99            Conceptual Design & Master Plan
Flywheel Government Solutions 7,500.00              Governmental Relations
Hunden Strategic Partners 15,824.13            Feasibility/Market Analysis
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 495.00                 Other Professional Services
P3 Legal & Strategy Advisors LLC 49,500.00            Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use
TOTAL PAYMENT 2 116,005.12         

Payment 3
Payee Amount Category
CTA Architect Engineers 34,940.22            Conceptual Design & Master Plan
Flywheel Government Solutions 7,500.00              Governmental Relations
P3 Legal & Strategy Advisors LLC 20,000.00            Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 990.00                 Other Professional Services
C H Johnson Consulting Inc. 20,000.00            Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
TOTAL PAYMENT 3 83,430.22          

Payment 4
Payee Amount Category
CTA Architect Engineers 50,775.71            Conceptual Design & Master Plan
Kinetic Marketing & Creative 13,655.00            Marketing & Collateral Materials
Flywheel Government Solutions 5,000.00              Governmental Relations
P3 Legal & Strategy Advisors LLC 12,500.00            Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use
Todd Nelson 5,608.68              Other Professional Services
C H Johnson Consulting Inc. 10,000.00            Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Hammes Corporation 47,949.99            Reimbursable Expenses
TOTAL PAYMENT 4 145,489.38         

Strategy Partners Payment Detail
One Big Sky District Project



Payment 5
Payee Amount Category
CTA Architect Engineers 16,887.28            Conceptual Design & Master Plan
Kinetic Marketing & Creative 6,770.00              Marketing & Collateral Materials
Michael Best 26,227.50            Other Professional Services
Todd Nelson 9,864.88              Other Professional Services
Hunden Strategic Partners 4,000.00              Feasibility/Market Analysis
Baker Tilly 34,813.00            Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
C H Johnson Consulting Inc. 25,335.56            Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Hammes Corporation 15,813.52            Reimbursable Expenses

TOTAL PAYMENT 5 139,711.74         

Payment 6
Payee Amount Category
Econoprint/CTA 4,928.16              Printing ‐ BSEDA
Crowley Fleck 24,129.00            Legal ‐ BSEDA
Cost Paid Directly by Big Sky 
Economic Development (13,442.72)          

TOTAL PAYMENT 6 15,614.44          

TOTAL PAYMENTS MADE 675,000.00         

Payee Total Payments
Baker Tilly 34,813.00           
C H Johnson Consulting Inc. 55,335.56           
Crowley Fleck 24,129.00           
CTA Architect Engineers 281,728.30         
Econoprint/CTA 4,928.16             
Flywheel Government Solutions 20,000.00           
Hammes Corporation 63,763.51           
Hunden Strategic Partners 55,824.13           
Kinetic Marketing & Creative 20,425.00           
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 30,022.50           
P3 Legal & Strategy Advisors LLC 82,000.00           
Todd Nelson 15,473.56           

688,442.72         
Cost Paid Directly by Big Sky 
Economic Development (13,442.72)          
Total Payments Made 675,000.00         

Strategy Partners Payment Detail
One Big Sky District Project

Vendor Totals

Strategy Partners Payment Detail
One Big Sky District Project



DEVELOPER APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT (Form 4023)
From (Developer): LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LLC Application No: 6601-001 FOR OFFICE USE Amt _____________
To (EDC): BIG SKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Contract No: Entered ___________ Ret ______________

222 N. 32ND, STE. 200 Period From: 8/1/2018 Date _____________ Ded _____________
BILLINGS, MT  59101 Period To: 9/30/2018 Appl No __________ Net ______________

Project No: 6601 Approval _________
Attention: Executive Director Project Name: One Big Sky District Date: ____________

CERTIFICATE OF CONSULTANT: STATEMENT OF CONTRACT:
Attach additional sheets to substantiate requested amount as necessary.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . . .                        $ 675,000.00

Change Orders No        through          . . . . . . . . .                          $ 0.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . .                         $ 675,000.00

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE  . . .                                $ 174,749.10

RETAINAGE              %  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $ 0.00

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE  . . . . . . . .                           $ 174,749.10

LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $ 0.00

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  $ 174,749.10

State of:                                                     County of:                                     _
Date: Subscribed and sworn to before me this         day of                     , 20      _

Notary Public:                                                                                      _
Name / Title: My Commission expires:                                         .

SCHEDULE OF VALUES:
Current Contract Previous Current Percent

Account Description Amount Requests Amount Due Complete
40-05-000  $       282,000.00  $                     -    $       136,439.10 48.4%
40-25-000  $         86,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         26,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         30,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-35-000  $         82,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-55-000  $         28,000.00  $                     -    $          2,310.00 8.3%
40-55-000  $         52,000.00  $                     -    $         36,000.00 69.2%
40-55-000  $         56,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-90-000  $         33,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%

 $       675,000.00  $                     -    $       174,749.10 25.9%

-$                     
Governmental Relations -$                     
Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use -$                     

Total Work
In Place

-$                     

Reimbursable Expenses

136,439.10$         

2,310.00$             
36,000.00$           

-$                     
-$                     

174,749.10$         

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis

The undersigned Developer certifies that to the best of Developer's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by Developer for Work for which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the
EDC, and that current payment shown herein is now due and, further, that
Consultant has no basis in events occurring before the date of this
Application for Payment for claims for additions to the Contract Amount
except for such claims with respect to which Developer has previously
given written notice to EDC and which have been approved by EDC as a
Contract Revision. Further, Developer, upon payment of the sum
requested in this Application for Payment, hereby waives all its lien rights,
if any, with respect to Work for which payment is claimed in this or any
preceding Applications for Payment, except as to retainage currently being
withheld by EDC, if any.

Conceptual Design & Master Plan

Other Professional Services
Feasibility/Market Analysis

Signed:

Marketing & Collateral Materials
Public and Media Relations

October 2, 2018

Philip Sautebin / Financial Manager























DEVELOPER APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT (Form 4023)
From (Developer): LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LLC Application No: 6601-002 FOR OFFICE USE Amt _____________
To (EDC): BIG SKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Contract No: Entered ___________ Ret ______________

222 N. 32ND, STE. 200 Period From: 10/1/2018 Date _____________ Ded _____________
BILLINGS, MT  59101 Period To: 10/31/2018 Appl No __________ Net ______________

Project No: 6601 Approval _________
Attention: Executive Director Project Name: One Big Sky District Date: ____________

CERTIFICATE OF CONSULTANT: STATEMENT OF CONTRACT:
Attach additional sheets to substantiate requested amount as necessary.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . . .                        $ 675,000.00

Change Orders No        through          . . . . . . . . .                          $ 0.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . .                         $ 675,000.00

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE  . . .                                $ 290,754.22

RETAINAGE              %  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $ 0.00

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE  . . . . . . . .                           $ 290,754.22

LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $ 174,749.10

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  $ 116,005.12

State of:                                                     County of:                                     _
Date: 11/2/2018 Subscribed and sworn to before me this         day of                     , 20      _

Notary Public:                                                                                      _
Name / Title: Philip Sautebin / Financial Manager My Commission expires:                                         .

SCHEDULE OF VALUES:
Current Contract Previous Current Percent

Account Description Amount Requests Amount Due Complete
40-05-000  $       282,000.00  $       136,439.10  $         42,685.99 63.5%
40-25-000  $         86,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         26,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         30,000.00  $                     -    $          7,500.00 25.0%
40-35-000  $         82,000.00  $                     -    $         49,500.00 60.4%
40-55-000  $         28,000.00  $          2,310.00  $             495.00 10.0%
40-55-000  $         52,000.00  $         36,000.00  $         15,824.13 99.7%
40-55-000  $         56,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-90-000  $         33,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%

 $       675,000.00  $       174,749.10  $       116,005.12 43.1%

-$                     
Governmental Relations 7,500.00$             
Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use 49,500.00$           

Total Work
In Place

-$                     

Reimbursable Expenses

179,125.09$         

2,805.00$             
51,824.13$           

-$                     
-$                     

290,754.22$         

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis

The undersigned Developer certifies that to the best of Developer's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by Developer for Work for which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the
EDC, and that current payment shown herein is now due and, further, that
Consultant has no basis in events occurring before the date of this
Application for Payment for claims for additions to the Contract Amount
except for such claims with respect to which Developer has previously
given written notice to EDC and which have been approved by EDC as a
Contract Revision. Further, Developer, upon payment of the sum
requested in this Application for Payment, hereby waives all its lien rights,
if any, with respect to Work for which payment is claimed in this or any
preceding Applications for Payment, except as to retainage currently being
withheld by EDC, if any.

Conceptual Design & Master Plan

Other Professional Services
Feasibility/Market Analysis

Signed:

Marketing & Collateral Materials
Public and Media Relations





















DEVELOPER APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT (Form 4023)
From (Developer): LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LLC Application No: 6601-003 FOR OFFICE USE Amt _____________
To (EDC): BIG SKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Contract No: Entered ___________ Ret ______________

222 N. 32ND, STE. 200 Period From: 11/1/2018 Date _____________ Ded _____________
BILLINGS, MT  59101 Period To: 11/30/2018 Appl No __________ Net ______________

Project No: 6601 Approval _________
Attention: Executive Director Project Name: One Big Sky District Date: ____________

CERTIFICATE OF CONSULTANT: STATEMENT OF CONTRACT:
Attach additional sheets to substantiate requested amount as necessary.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . . .                        $ 675,000.00

Change Orders No        through          . . . . . . . . .                          $ 0.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . .                         $ 675,000.00

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE  . . .                                $ 374,184.44

RETAINAGE              %  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $ 0.00

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE  . . . . . . . .                           $ 374,184.44

LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $ 290,754.22

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  $ 83,430.22

State of:                                                     County of:                                     _
Date: 12/3/2018 Subscribed and sworn to before me this         day of                     , 20      _

Notary Public:                                                                                      _
Name / Title: Philip Sautebin / Financial Manager My Commission expires:                                         .

SCHEDULE OF VALUES:
Current Contract Previous Current Percent

Account Description Amount Requests Amount Due Complete
40-05-000  $       282,000.00  $       179,125.09  $         34,940.22 75.9%
40-25-000  $         86,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         26,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%
40-25-000  $         30,000.00  $          7,500.00  $          7,500.00 50.0%
40-35-000  $         82,000.00  $         49,500.00  $         20,000.00 84.8%
40-55-000  $         28,000.00  $          2,805.00  $             990.00 13.6%
40-55-000  $         52,000.00  $         51,824.13  $                     -   99.7%
40-55-000  $         56,000.00  $                     -    $         20,000.00 35.7%
40-90-000  $         33,000.00  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%

 $       675,000.00  $       290,754.22  $         83,430.22 55.4%374,184.44$         

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis

The undersigned Developer certifies that to the best of Developer's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by Developer for Work for which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the
EDC, and that current payment shown herein is now due and, further, that
Consultant has no basis in events occurring before the date of this
Application for Payment for claims for additions to the Contract Amount
except for such claims with respect to which Developer has previously
given written notice to EDC and which have been approved by EDC as a
Contract Revision. Further, Developer, upon payment of the sum
requested in this Application for Payment, hereby waives all its lien rights,
if any, with respect to Work for which payment is claimed in this or any
preceding Applications for Payment, except as to retainage currently being
withheld by EDC, if any.

Conceptual Design & Master Plan

Other Professional Services
Feasibility/Market Analysis

Signed:

Marketing & Collateral Materials
Public and Media Relations

Total Work
In Place

-$                     

Reimbursable Expenses

214,065.31$         

3,795.00$             
51,824.13$           
20,000.00$           

-$                     

-$                     
Governmental Relations 15,000.00$           
Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use 69,500.00$           





















DEVELOPER APPLICATION  FOR  PAYMENT (Form 4023)
From (Developer): LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMPANY, LLC Application No: 6601-004 FOR OFFICE USE Amt _____________
To (EDC): BIG SKY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Contract No: Entered ___________ Ret ______________

222 N. 32ND, STE. 200 Period From: 12/1/2018 Date _____________ Ded _____________
BILLINGS, MT  59101 Period To: 12/31/2018 Appl No __________ Net ______________

Project No: 6601 Approval _________
Attention: Executive Director Project Name: One Big Sky District Date: ____________

CERTIFICATE OF CONSULTANT: STATEMENT OF CONTRACT:
Attach additional sheets to substantiate requested amount as necessary.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . . .                        $ 675,000.00

Change Orders No        through          . . . . . . . . .                          $ 0.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT  . . . . . . . . . .                         $ 675,000.00

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE  . . .                                $ 519,673.82

RETAINAGE              %  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $ 0.00

TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE  . . . . . . . .                           $ 519,673.82

LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $ 374,184.44

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  $ 145,489.38

State of:                                                     County of:                                     _
Date: 1/31/2019 Subscribed and sworn to before me this         day of                     , 20      _

Notary Public:                                                                                      _
Name / Title: Philip Sautebin / Financial Manager My Commission expires:                                         .

SCHEDULE OF VALUES:
Current Contract Previous Current Percent

Account Description Amount Requests Amount Due Complete
40-05-000  $       264,841.02  $       214,065.31  $         50,775.71 100.0%
40-25-000  $         35,000.00  $                     -    $         13,655.00 39.0%
40-25-000  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -   #DIV/0!
40-25-000  $         20,000.00  $         15,000.00  $          5,000.00 100.0%
40-35-000  $         82,000.00  $         69,500.00  $         12,500.00 100.0%
40-55-000  $         54,002.50  $          3,795.00  $          5,608.68 17.4%
40-55-000  $         58,500.00  $         51,824.13  $                     -   88.6%
40-55-000  $         69,000.00  $         20,000.00  $         10,000.00 43.5%
40-90-000  $         47,949.99  $                     -    $         47,949.99 100.0%
90-00-000  $         43,706.49  $                     -    $                     -   0.0%

 $       675,000.00  $       374,184.44  $       145,489.38 77.0%519,673.82$         

Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis

The undersigned Developer certifies that to the best of Developer's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents,
that all amounts have been paid by Developer for Work for which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the
EDC, and that current payment shown herein is now due and, further, that
Consultant has no basis in events occurring before the date of this
Application for Payment for claims for additions to the Contract Amount
except for such claims with respect to which Developer has previously
given written notice to EDC and which have been approved by EDC as a
Contract Revision. Further, Developer, upon payment of the sum
requested in this Application for Payment, hereby waives all its lien rights,
if any, with respect to Work for which payment is claimed in this or any
preceding Applications for Payment, except as to retainage currently being
withheld by EDC, if any.

Conceptual Design & Master Plan

Other Professional Services
Feasibility/Market Analysis

Signed:

Marketing & Collateral Materials
Public and Media Relations

Total Work
In Place

13,655.00$           

Reimbursable Expenses

264,841.02$         

9,403.68$             
51,824.13$           
30,000.00$           
47,949.99$           

Savings/Contingency -$                     

-$                     
Governmental Relations 20,000.00$           
Legal/Public Finance/Entitlements/Land Use 82,000.00$           

































6601 BILLINGS
Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18

Office
Postage & Delivery 2.35$         252.55$       
Printing & Copying 173.30$     525.40$     189.95$       221.50$     542.70$       
Telecom 271.64$  444.39$     1,738.43$ 2,511.73$   1,268.44$ 1,115.98$   
Airfare 809.80$     5,015.60$ 5,372.00$   1,784.60$ 6,198.28$   
Hotel 486.78$     698.44$     1,917.08$   1,072.76$ 2,830.51$   
Travel-Other 121.54$  121.54$     512.81$     139.71$       -$           1,564.52$   
Parking 54.00$       35.00$       68.00$         -$           
Meals 95.00$       107.10$       104.50$     673.19$       

393.18$  2,089.81$ 8,620.68$ 10,305.57$ 4,454.15$ 13,177.73$ 39,041.12$ 

LSC
Airfare 249.99$     1,285.50$   1,313.38$ 3,303.50$   
Hotel 380.97$     637.47$       485.58$     1,086.04$   
Travel-Other 37.63$       35.06$         93.75$         
Meals -$           -$           -$             

668.59$     1,958.03$   1,798.96$ 4,483.29$   8,908.87$   

47,949.99$ 







































Vendor Cost Description
Econoprint 2,883.18     Printing
CTA 2,044.98     Printing
Crowley Fleck 24,129.00   Legal
Total 29,057.16  

Draw Six
Cost Incurred by BSEDA on behalf of Strategy Partners
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